

Commission Implementing Decision of 18 March 2014 on the organisation
of a temporary experiment providing for certain derogations for the
marketing of populations of the plant species wheat, barley, oats and
maize pursuant to Council Directive 66/402/EEC (notified under
document C(2014) 1681) (Text with EEA relevance) (2014/150/EU)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Participation of Member States
Article 4	Release from obligations
Article 5	Identification of populations
Article 6	Conditions for production and marketing seed of the populations
Article 7	Authorisation of populations
Article 8	Denomination of populations
Article 9	Requirements concerning the crop, the seed and the weights of lots and samples
Article 10	Registration of breeders, producers and persons responsible for the maintenance of populations
Article 11	Labelling
Article 12	Quantitative restrictions
Article 13	Traceability
Article 14	Official controls
Article 15	Maintenance of populations
Article 16	Notification obligations of producers
Article 17	Recording of information
Article 18	Reporting obligations
Article 19	Time period
Article 20	Addressees

ANNEX I

INFORMATION TO BE SET OUT ON THE LABEL PROVIDED FOR IN ARTICLE 11

The label of the packages or containers containing the seeds...
the words ‘Temporary experiment under EU rules and standards’;
seed...

ANNEX II

SAMPLING AND CHECKS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 14

The following sampling and examination shall be carried out:
Production fields shall be inspected and seed samples shall be...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Decision of 18 March 2014 on the organisation of a temporary experiment providing for certain derogations for the marketing of populations of the plant species wheat, barley, oats and maize pursuant to Council Directive 66/402/EEC (notified under document C(2014) 1681) (Text with EEA relevance) (2014/150/EU). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX III

INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 17

The following information shall be recorded:
name of the species and denomination used for each authorised...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Decision of 18 March 2014 on the organisation of a temporary experiment providing for certain derogations for the marketing of populations of the plant species wheat, barley, oats and maize pursuant to Council Directive 66/402/EEC (notified under document C(2014) 1681) (Text with EEA relevance) (2014/150/EU). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ 125, 11.7.1966, p. 2309/66.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Decision of 18 March 2014 on the organisation of a temporary experiment providing for certain derogations for the marketing of populations of the plant species wheat, barley, oats and maize pursuant to Council Directive 66/402/EEC (notified under document C(2014) 1681) (Text with EEA relevance) (2014/150/EU). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9\(12\)\(za\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(7\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(8\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(9\)](#)
- Art. 17 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(10\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(10\)](#)

- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(11\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. A1 inserted by [S.I. 2019/162 reg. 9\(2\)](#)
- Art. A1 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9(2) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. A1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/162, reg. 9(2) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 30\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)